In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Registered Nurse §
License Number 718932 §
Issued to LAURA DANIELLE JONES, §
Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING

ORDER OF TEMPORARY SUSPENSION

TO: Laura Danielle Jones
7714 Kingsley St
Houston, Tx 77087

A public meeting of the Texas Board of Nursing was held on August 14, 2012 at333

Guadalupe, Room 2-225, Austin, Texas, in which the Temporary Suspension of Permanent
Registered Nurse License Number 718932, issued to LAURA DANIELLE JONES was considered
pursuant to Section 301.4551, TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE. Staff of the Texas Board of Nursing
appeared and presented evidence and information concerning the conduct of LAURA DANIELLE
JONES and whether her continued practice as a nurse would constitute a continuing and imminent

threat to the public welfare.

After review and due consideration of the evidence and information presented, the Board

finds that the following charges are substantiated:

On or about July 3, 2012, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued

to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on March 29, 2011. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses (TPAPN) participation agreement in that svhe submitted a specimen for a drug
screen which resulted positive for Ethyl G]uchronide (EtG) and Ethyl Sulfate (EtS),
metabolites of alcohol. Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order dated March 29,
2011, states:

"(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation

agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license to practice nursing in the State of
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Texas current.”

On or about July 13, 2012, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the

Texas Board of Nursing., A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed

Order dated March 29, 201 1, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this

pleading.

The Texas Board of Nursing further finds that, given the nature of the charges concerning
her fitness to practice, the continued practice of nursing by LAURA DANIELLE JONES constitutes
a continuing and imminent threat to public welfare and that the temporary suspension of Permanent
Registered Nurse License Number 71 8932, is justified pursuant to Section 301.455] , TEXAS
OCCUPATIONS CODE.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that , Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
718932, issued to LAURA DANIELLE J ONES, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the
same is/are, hereby SUSPENDED IMMEDIATELY in accordance with Section 301.4551, TEXAS
OCCUPATIONS CODE.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that a probable cause hearing be conducted in accordance with
Section 301.455(c) not later than seventeen (17) days following the date of the entry of this order,
and a final hearing on the matter be conducted in accordance with 301 .455(d) not later than the 61*

day following the date of the entry of this order.

Entered this J 4 //Vday of W , 20 /ﬁ'

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: W—/&) %W

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

D4551-09/22/2011




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 718932 §

Issued to LAURA DANIELLE JONES, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
LAURA DANIELLE JONES, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 718932 which is in
current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L.

On or about July 3, 2012, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on March 29, 2011. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN)
participation agreement in that she submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive
for Ethyl Glucuronide (EtG) and Ethyl Sulfate (EtS), metabolites of alcohol. Stipulation Number
Three (3) of the Agreed Order dated March 29, 2011, states:

"(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation agreement
during its term and SHALL keep her license to practice nursing in the State of Texas current."

On or about July 13, 2012, Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the Texas Board
of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 29,
2011, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(9) & (11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attomey General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Cbarges, the Board will rely.
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance

Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
WWW. as.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order dated March 29,

2011,
Filed this W day of /AZ}%[J??/“. 20_| 2

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

%7/?/\

James W/Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel

 State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Order of the Board dated March 29, 2011
D/2012.06.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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IntheMatterochgwtcmd Nurse §  AGREED
License Number 718932

issued to LAURA DANIELLE_JONES § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nuxsmg hcrcma.ﬁer referred to as- the Boa#d,v ’
considered the mattcr of LAURA DANIELLE JONES Registered Nuxse LlcenseNumber 718932, '

bereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information rccelvcd by the Board produced ev:dencc that Respondcm may haye

violated Section 3 01.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupatxons Code Respondent wa:vedrepreseman pu

, by counsel informal proceedings, notice and hearing, andagreed toﬂ:centry of this Ordcr oﬁ‘cr
| onFebruaryll 2011, byKthenneA Thomas MN, RN Executxve Dlrector '

ed

GS OF

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedmgs notice.of the mattcrsspeclﬁed belowmtbt

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was. given an o
show compliance with all requirements of the law.for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counse], informal pmceedin_gs‘, notice and hcaring, and
- agreed to the entry of this Order. _ : L _

-3 ' Respondent is currently licensed to practice profess:onal nursmg in'the State of Texas.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Galveston College, Galv

- Texas, on May 18, 2005, and Respondent received a Bacca]amveatc Degree in Nursing
The University of Texas Medical Branch, School of Nursing, Ga]veston, Texas, December
15,2006. Respondent was hccnsed to practice professional nursing in thc State of Texas pn

B &

July 19, 2005,

718932:137




5. . Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

572005 - 52008 StaffNurse  The University of Texas Medical Branch
' o Galveston, Texas . S

6/2008-372009  StaffNuse St Johu'sNasssuBay

- ‘ B ' : Nassau Bay, Texas

412009 - 62009~ Unknown

TRN9- 122009  SwffNumse  Triumph Hospital-Clear Lake
_ . Webster, Texas ' .
12010 | Staff Nurse Bayshore Hospital
o | - Pasadena, Texas
22010-9/2010  StaffNurse =~ Qstaff
' - Houston, Tcx_as A

102010- Present  Unknown |
6. Atthetime of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employdd -

asa staff nurse with Triumph Hospital-Clear Lake, Texas, and had been in this position for
8ix(6) months, - - : .

7. On or about December 8, 2009, while employed as a staff nurse with Triumph Hospital-C
- Lake, Webster, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Marijuana and i
in that Respondent produced a specimen for 8 drug screen which resulted positive for - -
Marijuana and Cocaine. Possession of Marijuana and Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter481

of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Marijuanaarjd -

- Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability

to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition; and could impdi
the nurse's ability 10 make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and
decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger,

went to a Christmas party and left feeling ill and suspects that may be where
unknowingly ingested Cocaine, - Respondent states she agreed to the drug test because s
did not know the illegal drugs were in her system, - ' _

18932:137 -2- _ q




10.

11,

12

13.

14,

15.

RT3

718932:137 -3-

‘was discovered to be completely obstructed by the following shift. Respondent’s conduc

' unintentionally failed to document the condition of the nasogastric tubing or the m

On or about May 22, 2008, while employed at The University of Texas Medical Branc

- umnecessarily exposed ‘the patient to the risk of post surgical complications due

Atthe time of the incident in Finding of Fact Numbers Ten (10), Twelve(12), Fourteen (14),
Sixteen (16), Respondent was employed as a staff nurse with The University of Texag
Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, and had been in this position for four (4) years and

(3) months, | o L

On or about May 22, 2008, while employed at The University of Texas Medical Bren
Galveston, Texas, Respondent failed to provide adequate care when she did not irrigate th
Nasogastric (NG) tubing for patient #UH0633 12Q, as ordered by the physician. The tubin

U

failed to promote & safe eavironment in that it deprived the patient of medical interventiop
&s ordered by the physician. ' o '

flushed the nasogastric tubing several times during the shiﬁ.f‘and clear return drainage

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten (1), Respondsnt states :{# |
seen in the tubing, butthere was not enough to measure, _

On or about May 22, 2008, while employed at The University of Texas Medical Branch
Galveston, Texas, Respondent failed to document and report the condition of the Nasogastri
in Patient#UH063312Q"s medical record, as required. Respondent’s conduct resulted in
inaccurate medical record that subsequent care givers would rely on to base further medi
decisions and deprived subsequent care givers.of timely detection and medical interventiop

o

to prevent complications from the obstructed nasogastric tube,
In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number'TwéIVe‘(IZ),‘ Respondent states ¢

actions she did perform. Respondent adds that she understands that failure to documerft
assumes that the procedures were not completed. ‘ K

Galveston, Texas, Respondent failed to provide adequate care when she did not ambu
post-operative patient UH#002362K, as ordéred by the physician, Respondent’s condugt

immobility, including blood clot formation and/or delayed return of gastric function.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Fourteen (14), Respondent states
did ambulate the patient once, however, the patient refused to be ambulated a second ti
due to severe pain. Respondent states she contacted the on-call physician who o
Toradol and discontinued ambulation untl the next day. Respondent’ states this is
documented in the nurses notes and that she reported it to the next shift.

On or about May 22, 2008, while ernployed at The University of Texas Medical Branc

Galveston, Texas, Respondent failed to change the soiled central line dressing for pati
UH#05727S, and failed to change the Jackson-Pratt ostomy drainage bags as necessary, Whm

i




17.

18.

19.

20,

21,

718932:137 Y g

- and had been in this position for three (3) years and six (6) months.’

- On or about August 17, 2007, while employed as a staff nurse with The University of Tex

- she was very sleepy when she was trying to chart, and got up and walked aroundbut her

_dependency, - L

discovered they were leaking. The Jackson-Pratt ostomy bags were found to
inappropriately secured to the patient using wide foam tape that prevented proper drai

and were not connected to suction as ordsred by the physician. Respondent’s conduct w
likely to cause injury to the patient in that the central line insertion site was likely to becom¢ -
infected. Additionally, the leaking ostomy bag drainage - could cause irritation
integumentary system breakdown, and ineffectual drainage, which could compromise tli

surgical site.

Inresponse to the incident in F inding of Fact Number Sixteen (16), Respondent states th
ostomy bags were placed over the Jackson-Pratt drains, a hole was slit on top to pull th
drain out, and wide microfoam tape was placed over the hole to prevent leakage. Respon

denies the microfoam tape was used to cover up leakage, and states that she had:anoth

. purse check the dressings.to be sure they had been done correctly by the previous shift.
- Respondent states they both came to the conclusion the dressings were done correctly

catch seepage and she had been informed in report that the suction had been discontinu
Respondent states the documentation on the drainage bags was confusing and she inform
the oncoming shift that the central line dressing needed to be changed and the nurse stat
she would do it. Respondent states she had requested her assignment be changed becauss
she had several acute patients and didn’t fee] she was able to perform her usual level of care
however her request was denied. ‘ ' : IR

At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nineteen Q1 9),‘ Respondent
cmployed as a staff nurses with The University of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, T

Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to safely practice nursing i
that she was observed falling asleep during the shift and was sent home due to extrem
sleepiness. Respondent's condition could have affected her ability to recognize subtle si
symptoms or changes in patients’ conditions, and could have affected her ability to m
rational, accurate, and appropriate essessments, judgments, and decisions régarding pati
care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger. = ‘

Inesponse to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Nineteen (19), Respondent states

migraine headache persisted. Respondent states that she reported this to the Charge Nurse
Respondent adds that she had been working overtime and sometimes. five or six days in g
row, : ] : : -

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.41 9, Texas Occupations Code. -

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health'and safety as a result d
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use: of :conuollgd ‘substances -or chemice

B
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23.  Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Sievch.:(?),' Tep (10), Twelvk |

~ (12), Fourteen (14), Sixteen (16), and Eighteen (18), were significantly influenced by ]
Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals and mental illness.. . :

24.  Respopdent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program shbulf"-
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. oL

- CONCLUSIONS FLAW

1. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter,
2. Notice was served in accordance with law,

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(10), (12) &(13
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. - COD]
217.UMBLIXC),MD)1)NM)E (1(T) d 22 TEX. ADMIN. COD]
§217-_12(1)_(13)&(3),(4),(5)&(10)(A)&(D)- . :

U r e

Code, to take disciplinary action against Professional Nurse License' Number 718933,
ofore issued to LAURA DANIELLE JONES, including revocation of Respondent

4, 'Ihcevxdcnce received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 30.1'.452(b),T¢xas Ocaxpaﬁot
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

718932:137 : -5 S _ 5 J"




5. The Board may, in its discretion,: order & nurse to. pamclpaxe in a peer assistance progml;
approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for refenal to peg
assistance pursuant to Section 301 410, Texas Occupauons Code, |

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that’ RESPONDENT m lieu of th

LS 4

L4

sanction of Revocation under Section 301. 453, Texas Occupanons Code, SHALL oomp!ywnh th
followmg conditions for such a time asis reqmred for RESPONDEN’I‘ to suooessfully complete th .

L1

_ Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) ‘ .
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-ﬁve (45) days followmg the date ofenniy |

of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, wxﬁnn mncty (90) days following the date of entry |
of this ﬁnal Order, sign and execute the TPAPN pamclpanon agrecment, which SHALL mcludé .A |
payment of a non-refundable pamc:pauon fee in the amount of ﬁvc hundmed dollars (SSOO 0(
payzble to TPAPN. '. o
) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN RESPONDEN’I'SHALLwaxve eonﬁdcrmﬂny .

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agrecment to the Texas Board ofNursm

e
¢

3 RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all xequn‘ements “of ‘the ‘TPAPN "
: parhcxpauon agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license to pmcuce numng mthe Smic |
of Texas current.

- (4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notxfy the Texas Board Jrf

Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agrcemcnt. .

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED RESPONDENT SHALL comply ingll

respects with the Nursmg Practice Act, Texas Occupanons Code Sectlon §§301 001 et seq .

Rules and chulatxons Relatmg to Nurse Educanon, Licensure and Practlce 22 'I'EX. ADM

718932:137 : o -6-
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CODE §211.1 e seq. and this Order, , S
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that thls Order SHALL be apphcab)T
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact pnvxleges, if any, to practice numng in the Sm of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while prondent‘s license {s

encumbered by this Ordcr, Respondent may not work -outside the Smte of Texas pursumt toTa

o

mulustatc lxocnsurc privilege without the wnttcn permission of the Tcxas Board ofNursmg andth

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

173

ITIS FURTHER AGREED SHOULD RESPONDENT faﬂ to comply \mth this

Onrder or the terms of the pamcxpauon agreement with the 'I'PAPN such noncomplxancc will rtnT

in ﬁlrﬂ:erdxscxp!mary actlon mcludmg EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pm'suantto Sectnon 301 455

Texas Occupations Cods, or REVOCATION of Respondent's hceAnsg'*a‘pdt.nurse llcegsm': compalr '

privileges, if any, to practice mnsmg in the State of Texas . h

| BALANCE OF PAGE D‘ITENTIONA.LLY LEFT BLANK
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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UNEIIEV 1 1 $ LU usmmwmy o
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_ I understand that [ have the nght to legal counsel pnor to sxgmng ﬂus Agreed Order.

I waive represenmnon bycounsel Ihave reviewed this Ordcr Inettheradmﬂnordcnythc |

: vxolnhons a!leged hemm Tdo acknowledge possessing & dngnosxs that dcems me ehgible o
. participate in the Texas PccrAmstance Program forNuxses Bymysxgnnuuaonthstxdu Tagree |.
to the F‘mdmgs of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One ) thmugh Four (4) of this Orde.r '
to obtain disposition of the allegations through peer assistance and to avoid ﬁn'thu' d:sclplmary
act:onmtinsmatter lwaxvejudxcml rcvxcwofﬂus Order Itmdemtnndﬂmtthxs()rdubecomcs e
effective upon acceptancc by thc Executive Director on behalf of tbe Texas Board of’Nm-smg, and
acopywxllbemailedtome Iunderstandthanflfautooomplythhalltems andcondmons of this
Order, Iwﬂl be S'UbJGCttO investigation and dxsclplmary sanction, mcluding mvocatxon of my license |

" to practice numng in the State of 'I‘exas, ese consequcnce of my noncomphance

Signed this 2?’dayof Mereh ou

Notary

ic in &nd for the S'tgt'epf . ZM S. : |

032137 : -8- - . ca




WHEREFORE PREMISES CONS]DERED; the Executive Director, onbehalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was si gned on the 28th

day of___h, 2011 by LAURA DANIELLE JONES Reglstcred Nurse License Number 718932

and said Order is ﬁnal

Entered and effective this 20th_day of- March, 2011.

Kathérine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

718932:137 -9- o ' 4o




